

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARILYN KEEPSEAGLE, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:99CV03119
)	(EGS)
)	
TOM VILSACK, Secretary, United States)	
Department of Agriculture,)	Judge: Emmet G. Sullivan
)	Magistrate Judge: Alan Kay
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	1
II. BACKGROUND	5
A. The Litigation	5
B. The Settlement Agreement.....	9
1. Monetary Relief.....	9
2. Programmatic Relief.....	11
C. The Efforts of Class Counsel.....	14
1. Class Counsel’s Work to Date	15
2. Prospective Work.....	16
III. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. The “Percentage-of-the-Fund” Method Is the Appropriate Mechanism for Determining Fees in this Case.....	18
B. The Fee Award Sought by Counsel Is at the Lower End of the Range Applied in Common Fund Cases	23
C. The Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Should be Based on the Full Amount of Monetary Relief Awardable to the Class	24
D. The Requested Fee Award Is More than Justified by the Efforts and Risks Undertaken by Counsel and the Extraordinary Results Achieved in this Case.....	26
1. Class Counsel Obtained a Substantial Benefit for the Class	27
2. No Class Members Have Objected to the Fee Provision in the Settlement Agreement to Date	29
3. Class Counsel Demonstrated Considerable Skill and Efficiency.	30
4. The Complexity and Long Duration of this Case Support Class Counsel’s Fee Request.....	32
5. Class Counsel Faced Significant Risk of Non-Payment	33
6. Class Counsel Devoted Substantial Effort to Achieving this Settlement	34
7. The Award Sought in this Case Compares Favorably with Awards in Similar Cases.....	36
IV. CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	20
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	2, 25
<i>Brytus v. Spang & Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Cason v. Nissan Motor Acceptance Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Central States Southeast & Southwest Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck- Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Democratic Cent. Comm. of Dist. of Columbia v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 3 F.3d 1568 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79304 (D.N.J. July 30, 2010).....	22, 25
<i>Eppard v. ViaQuest, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-234, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122769 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 2, 2010).....	22
<i>Fischel v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc’y of U.S.</i> , 307 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31, 33
<i>Garcia v. Veneman</i> , 224 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2004).....	31, 33
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	16

In re Activision Sec. Litig.,
723 F. Supp. 1373 (N.D. Cal. 1989)20

In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.,
288 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2003)23, 27

In re Cardinal Health, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)24, 37

In re Combustion, Inc.,
968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997).....4

In re Dep’t of Veterans Affairs Data Theft Litig.,
653 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2009)4, 23, 24

In re Enron Corp. Sec. Litig.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008)24, 37

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....16

In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.,
186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....4

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12344 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003) passim

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)4, 24, 37

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....4, 24, 37

In re Rite-Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....36

In re SmithKline Beeckman Corp. Sec. Litig.,
751 F. Supp. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1990)20

In re UnitedHealth Group Inc. PLSRA Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Minn. 2009).....24, 37

In re Veneman,
309 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2002)6

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25067 (D.D.C. July 13, 2001).....4

In re Washington Public Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.,
 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)21

In re Workers Comp. Ins. Antitrust Litig.,
 77 F. Supp. 284 (D. Minn. 1991).....20

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....24, 37

Keepseagle v. Johanns,
 236 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....7

Keepseagle v. Veneman,
 2001 WL 34676944 (D.D.C. Dec. 12, 2001).....6

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.,
 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010)21

Lambrecht v. Taurel,
 No. 08-cv-68, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75633 (S.D. Ind. June 8, 2010).....22

Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
 706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....22

Love v. Johanns,
 439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006)31, 33

Love v. Veneman,
 224 F.R.D. 240 (D.D.C. 2004)31, 33

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....25

Navarro v. Servisair,
 No. 08-cv-02716, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41081 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2010).....22

Nilsen v. York County,
 400 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Me. 2005)19

Perdue v. Kenny A,
 130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010).....21, 22

Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.,
 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....4, 37

Smith v. DaimlerChrysler North America LLC,
 No. 00-cv-06003 (D.N.J. Oct. 24, 2005)20

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)19

Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.,
907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990).....19

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,
1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993) passim

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)23, 24, 37

Wal-Mart Stores v. VISA USA, Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....24, 37

Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.,
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)26

Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
557 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)4, 5, 23, 27

Williams v. MGM-Pathe Cmmcn’s Co.,
129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997)25, 26

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 2279.....8

11 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1)20

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....19

Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. § 16912, 5, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Alba Conte and Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 14.6 (4th ed.
2002)23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....1

Third Circuit Task Force, *Court Awarded Attorney Fees*, 108 F.R.D. 237 (1985)19
